(19) INDIA

(22) Date of filing of Application :02/12/2019 (43) Publication Date : 13/12/2019

(54) Title of the invention : DECENTRALIZED MANAGEMENT OF DATA FOR MHEALTH USING CONSORTIUM BLOCKCHAIN

		(71)Name of Applicant:
		1)Dr. A. John Rajan
		Address of Applicant :Department of Manufacturing
		Engineering, School of Mechanical Engineering (SMEC), Vellore
		Institute of Technology, Vellore Vellore Tamil Nadu-632 014
(51) International classification	:H04L63/08	Tamil Nadu India Tamil Nadu India
(31) Priority Document No	:NA	2)Dr. Sudhanshu Maurya
(32) Priority Date	:NA	3)Dr. T.Veeramakali
(33) Name of priority country	:NA	4)Dr . Shaifali Garg
(86) International Application No	:NA	5)Vigneshwar Manoharan
Filing Date	:NA	6)Mr.R.Balaji
(87) International Publication No	: NA	7)Dr. Vincent Herald Wilson
(61) Patent of Addition to Application Number	:NA	(72)Name of Inventor:
Filing Date	:NA	1)Dr. D. Sugumar
(62) Divisional to Application Number	:NA	2)Dr. Sudhanshu Maurya
Filing Date	:NA	3)Dr. Sanjeevi Pandiyan
		4)Dr. B. Santhosh Kumar
		5)Mr. M.Sundarrajan
		6)Dr. Jagadeesh Gopal
		7)Dr. J. Vellingiri
		8)Dr. K. Sakthisudhan

(57) Abstract:

In the current era, a large volume of data is collected in the field of healthcare in order to analyze and diagnose from various devices and applications in mobile healthcare. The management of this huge data by the existing methods is centralized which results in security threats such s DDos attacks and conditions where failure of single point occurs it affects the total system. The proposed invention leverages the technology of blockchain called as HealChain which is a decentralized system for data management based on the consortium blockchain. The consortium block-chain nodes (CBN) processes the healthcare data obtained from the network wide where it performs collection of the data, verification followed by recording of the data in a strict manner. HealChain is realized by designing the hierarchical architecture elaborately with three layers for facilitating the functions of the network. Operational procedure ensures the proper interaction between the CBN and the user. Formulation of optimized problem maximizes the benefits economically in mining by optimization of power of computation. The problem is solved by utilizing the genetic algorithm. The proposed Healchain method is efficient in achieving security for mobile healthcare data management system demonstrated by the security analysis.

No. of Pages: 9 No. of Claims: 6



Office of the Controller General of Patents, Designs & Trade Marks Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Government of India

(http://ipindia.nic.in/index.htm)



(http://ipindia.nic.in/index.htm)

	Application Details
APPLICATION NUMBER	201941049381
APPLICATION TYPE	ORDINARY APPLICATION
DATE OF FILING	02/12/2019
APPLICANT NAME	 Dr. A. John Rajan Dr. Sudhanshu Maurya Dr. T.Veeramakali Dr . Shaifali Garg Vigneshwar Manoharan Mr.R.Balaji Dr. Vincent Herald Wilson
TITLE OF INVENTION	DECENTRALIZED MANAGEMENT OF DATA FOR MHEALTH USING CONSORTIUM BLOCKCHAIN
FIELD OF INVENTION	COMMUNICATION
E-MAIL (As Per Record)	yesarun1810@gmail.com
ADDITIONAL-EMAIL (As Per Record)	Yesarun1810@gmail.com
E-MAIL (UPDATED Online)	
PRIORITY DATE	
REQUEST FOR EXAMINATION DATE	02/12/2019
PUBLICATION DATE (U/S 11A)	13/12/2019

Application Status

1 of 2 06-Feb-22, 12:04 PM



Office of the Controller General of Patents, Designs & Trade Marks Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Government of India

(http://ipindia.nic.in/index.htm)



(http://ipindia.nic.in/index.htm)

Document Name	Created Date/Uploaded Date
201941049381-FER.pdf	17/10/2021
201941049381-COMPLETE SPECIFICATION [02-12-2019(online)].pdf	02/12/2019
201941049381-DRAWINGS [02-12-2019(online)].pdf	02/12/2019
201941049381-FORM 1 [02-12-2019(online)].pdf	02/12/2019
201941049381-FORM 18 [02-12-2019(online)].pdf	02/12/2019
201941049381-FORM-9 [02-12-2019(online)].pdf	02/12/2019
201941049381-REQUEST FOR EARLY PUBLICATION(FORM-9) [02-12-2019(online)].pdf	02/12/2019
201941049381-REQUEST FOR EXAMINATION (FORM-18) [02-12-2019(online)].pdf	02/12/2019

1 of 1 06-Feb-22, 12:03 PM

FORM1 THE PATENTS ACT 1970 (39 of1970) and THE PATENTS RULES, 2003 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PATENT (See section 7, 54 and 135 and sub-rule (1) of rule 20)					(FOR OFFICE USE ONLY)		
			App	olication	ı No.		
			Fili	ng date:			
			Am	ount o	f Fee		
			CB	R No:			
			Sign	nature:			
	NTS REFEREN ATION NO. (A		BY		1		
2.TYPE OFAL	PPLICATION [P	lease tick () at tl	ie appro	priate o	category]		
Ordinary (✓)		Convention ()		PCT-NP()		
Divisional ()	Patent of Addition ()	Divisional ()	Paten Addit	t of tion()	Divisional ()	Patent of Addition ()	
3A.APPLICA	ANT(S)						
Name in F	ull	Nationality	Count of Res	ry idence	Address of t	he Applicant	
					House No.	Department of Manufacturing Engineering, School of Mechanical Engineering (SMEC),	
Dr. A. John Raj	an	T., 4:	T., dia		Street	Vellore Institute of Technology, Vellore	
Professor		India	India		City	Vellore	
					State	Tamil Nadu	
					Country	India	
					Pin code	632 014.	
					House No.	Department of Computer Science, School of Computing,	
Dr. Sudhanshu Assistant Profess		India	India		Street	Graphic Era Hill University, Bhimtal Campus,	
Assistant Floress	01,	maia	IIIGIa		City	Nainital	
					State	Uttarakhand	
					Country	India	
					Pin code	263156	
					House No.	Department of Computer Science and Engineering	
Dr. T.Veeramak		India	India		Street	Vel Tech Rangarajan Dr. Sagunthala R&D Institute of Science and Technology	
Assistant Profess	or	liidia	illula		City	Chennai	
					State	Tamil Nadu	
					Country	India	
					Pin code	600 062	
Dr . Shaifali Ga	rg	India	India		House No.	Institute of Business Management	

Street

G.L.A. University,

Assistant Professor

			City	Mathura
			State	Uttar Pradesh
			Country	India
			Pin code	281 406
			House No.	R & D Division, Bharath Labs,
57*			Street	Bharath Corporate,
Vigneshwar Manoharan Senior Consultant and Technical	India	India	City	Coimbatore
Architect,	maia	mara	State	Tamil Nadu
,			Country	India
			Pin code	641045
			House No.	Department of CSE,
M. D Dalatt			Street	SriKrishna college of Engineering and Technology
Mr.R.Balaji Assistant Professor	India	India	City	Coimbatore
			State	Tamilnadu
			Country	India
			Pin code	641008
			House No.	Department of Technology Management, School of Mechanical Engineering (SMEC),
Dr. Vincent Herald Wilson			Street	Vellore Institute of Technology, Vellore
 Professor			City	Vellore
Tolessor	India	India	State	Tamil Nadu
			Country	India
	1	1		632 014

3B. CATEGORY OFAPPLIC	CANT [Please	tick () at	the appropria	te		
Natural Dancer ()	Other t	than Natural	Person			
Natural Person ()	Small :	Entity ()	Startup ()		Others ()	
4. INVENTOR(S) [Please tick	() at the approp	oriate catego	ory]			
Are all the inventor(s) same as The applicant(s) named above?	Yes()	No (*	()			
			House No.	Dep	Department of ECE,	
Dr. D. Sugumar		India	Street		Karunya Institute of Technology and Sciences, Karunya Nagar,	
Assistant Professor (AGP8000),	India		City	Coiı	Coimbatore	
			State	Tan	Tamilnadu.	
			Country	Indi	India	
			Pin code	641	641114	
			House No.		Department of Computer Science, Schoo of Computing,	
Dr. Sudhanshu Maurya	India	India	Street		phic Era Hill Univer	rsity, Bhimtal
Assistant Professor,			City	Naiı	nital	
			State	Utta	rakhand	
			Country	Indi	a	

			Pin code	263156
			House No.	Key Laboratory of Advanced Process Control for Light Industry,
			Street	Ministry of Education, Jiangnan University
Dr. Sanjeevi Pandiyan	India	China	City	
			State	Wuxi
	İ		Country	China
			Street City State Country Pin code House No. Street City State Country Pin code City State Country Pin code House No. Street City State Country State Country Pin code House No. Street	214122
			House No.	Department of CSE
Dr. B. Santhosh Kumar			Street	GMR Institute of Technology, GMR Nagar, Rajam
Sr.Assistant Professor	India	India	City	Srikakulam
			State	Andhra Pradesh
			Country	India
			Pin code	532 127
			House No.	Computer science and Engineering,
			Street	Periyar Maniammai institute of Science & Technology (PMIST),
Mr. M.Sundarrajan Research Scholar	India	India	City	Thanjavur
Research Scholar	India	liidia	State	Tamil Nadu
			Country	India
			Pin code	613403
		House No.	School of Information Technology and Engineering,	
Dr. Jagadeesh Gopal			Street	Vellore Institute of Technology, Vellore Campus,
Associate Professor	India	India	City	Vellore
			State	Tamil Nadu
			Country	India
			Pin code	632014
			House No.	School of Information Technology and Engineering,
Dr. J. Vellingiri			Street	Vellore Institute of Technology, Vellore Campus,
Assistant Professor (Senior)	India	India	City	Vellore
			State	Tamil Nadu
			Country	India
			Pin code	632014
			House No.	Department of ECE,
			Street	Dr. N. G. P. Institute of Technology (Dr.NGPIT),
Dr. K. Sakthisudhan	India	India	City	Coimbatore
Associate Professor	india	undia	State	Tamil Nadu
			Country	India
			Pin code	641048
	•	•	•	· ·

5.TITLE OF THE INVENTION:

Decentralized Management of Data for MHealth Using Consortium Blockchain

6. AUTHORISED REGISTERED PATENT AGENT(S)				П	IN/PANo.		
AGENT	<i>3)</i>			N	lame		
				N	Iobile No.		
7. ADDRESS FOR SERVICE OF APPLICANT IN INDIA Dr. A. John Rajan Professor, Department of Manufacturing Engineering, School of Mechanical Engineering (SMEC), Vellore Institute of Technology, Vellore					lame		
					ostal Address		
	Vel	lore		Т	elephone No.	9841698409	
	Tamil			N	Iobile No.		
	Inc			F	ax No.		
	632	014.		E-mail ID:		Yesarun1810@gmail.com	
Country	Application Number	Filing date	Name of the applicant	he	Title of the invention	IPC (as classified in the Convention country)	
APPLICA	ASE OF PCT TION FILED US	NDER PATENT		ATION 7			
ORIGINAI	L(FIRST) APPLI	CATION	PLICATION	N FILE	D UNDER S	SECTION 16, PARTICULARS OF	
- 1 1 1					Date of filing of original (first) application		
	CASE OF PAT. FION OR PATEN		DITION FI	LED UI	NDER SECTION	ON 54, PARTICULARS OF MAIN	
Main appl	ication/patent No.			Date of	f filing of main a	application	

12.DECLARATIONS

(i) Declaration by the inventor(s)

(In case the applicant is an assignee: the inventor(s) may sign here in below or the applicant may upload the assignment or enclose the assignment with this application for patent or send the assignment by post/electronic transmission duly authenticated within the prescribed period).

I/We, the above named inventor(s) is/are the true &first inventor(s) for this Invention and declare that the applicant(s) herein is/are my/ our assignee or legal representative.

- (a) Date
- (b) Signature(s)
- (c) Name(s)

(ii) Declaration by the applicant(s) in the convention country

(In case the applicant in India is different than the applicant in the convention country: the applicant in the convention country may sign herein be low or applicant in India may upload the assignment from the applicant in the convention country or enclose the said assignment with this application for patent or send the assignment by post/electronic transmission duly authenticated within the prescribed period)

I/We, the applicant(s) in the convention country declare that the applicant(s) herein is/are my/our assignee or legal representative.

- (a)Date
- (b)Signature(s)
- (c)Name(s) of the signatory

(iii) Declaration by the applicant(s)

I/We the applicant(s) hereby declare(s) that:-

I am/We are in possession of the above-mentioned invention.

The provisional/complete specification relating to the invention is filed with this application.

There is no lawful ground of objection(s) to the grant of the Patent to me/us.

I am/we are the true &first inventor(s).

I am/we are the assignee or legal representative of true &first inventor(s).

The application or each of the applications, particulars of which are given in Paragraph-8, was the first application in convention country/countries in respect of my/our invention(s).

I/We claim the priority from the above mentioned application(s) filed in convention country/countries and state that no application for protection in respect of the invention had been made in a convention country before that date by me/us or by any person from which I/We derive the title.

My/our application in India is based on international application under Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) as mentioned in Paragraph-9.

The application is divided out of my/our application particulars of which is given in Paragraph-10 and prays that this application may be treated as deemed to have been filed on DD/MM/YYYY under section 16 of the Act.

The said invention is an improvement in or modification of the invention particulars of which are given in Paragraph-11.

13.FOLLOWING ARE THE ATTACHMENTS WITH THE APPLICATION (a) Form2

Item	Details	Fee	Remarks	
Complete	No. of pages – 7 pages			
specification	No. of pages – 7 pages		-	
No .of Claim(s)	No. of claims and No. of			
No .or Claim(s)	Pages – 4&1	-	-	
Abstract	No. of pages –1	-	-	
No of Drowing(s)	No. of drawings and No.			
No. of Drawing(s)	of pages – 2& 2	=	-	

#In case of a complete specification, if the applicant desires to adopt the drawings filed with his provisional specification as the drawings or part of the drawings for the complete specification under rule 13 (4), the number of such pages filed with the provisional specification are required to be mentioned here.

- b) Complete specification (in conformation with the international application) / as amended before the International Preliminary Examination Authority (IPEA), as applicable (2copies). (c) Sequence listing in electronic form
- (d) Drawings (in conformation with the international application)/ as amended before the International Preliminary Examination Authority (IPEA), as applicable (2copies).
- (e)Priority document(s) or is quest to retrieve the priority document(s) from DAS (Digital Access Service) if the applicant had already requested the office of first filing to make the priority document(s) available to DAS.
- (f)Translation of priority document/Specification/International Search Report/ International Preliminary Report on Patent ability.

-

	lertaking on Form 3 (h) Declar	•	15 (i) Power of Authority
Total feeRs. in Ca	ash Date	our knowledge, information a	nd belief the fact and matters stated for the said invention.
Dated this			
John Rajan Dr. A. John Rajan	Sudhanku Mawya Dr. Sudhanshu Maurya	J Veeramakali Dr. T.Veeramakali	Shafali Garg Dr . Shaifali Garg
Vigneshwar Manoharan Vigneshwar Manohar	R. Balaji ran Mr.R.Balaji	Vincent Herald Wisi Dr. Vincent Herald	n Wilson
TO, The Controller of Pate The Patent Office, at 0			

-